The assumptions that have the greatest effect on the statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss of the Company
are listed below:

78

g]zgn nfO{km OG:of]/]G; sDkgL lnld6]8

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&$÷)&%

Assumptions 2074/75 2073/74

Mortality 100% 100%

Investment return rate 6% 5.70%

Discount rate 6% 5.70%

Expense inflation rate 4% 4%

41.3 Sensitivities
The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have
a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non–linear.
Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both
the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. When options and guarantees exist, they are the main reason for the
asymmetry of sensitivities.

Normal Business:

Assumption Sensitivity Used
Increase/Decrease in
Gross Liabilities

Increase/ Decrease in
Net Liabilities

2018 2017 2018 2017

Mortality and
Morbidity

+10% i.e. 110% of NALM 2006 - 08 0.55% 0.58% -0.03% 0.08%

-10% i.e. 90% of NALM 2006-08 -0.56% -0.59% 0.03% -0.08%

Investment Same as the results for Discount Rate provided below

Expenses
+10% i.e. 110% of Valuation assumptions 1.28% 1.62% 1.28% 1.62%

-10% i.e. 90% of Valuation assumptions -1.25% -1.58% -1.26% -1.59%

Discount Rate

+1% i.e. 7% for year ended 16.07.2018, 6.7% for the
year ended 15.07.2017

-10.13% -11.31% -10.16% -11.32%

-1% i.e. 5% for year ended 16.07.2018, 4.7% for the
year ended 15.07.2017

13.03% 15.06% 13.07% 15.08%

Foreign Employment:

Assumption Sensitivity Used
Increase/Decrease in
Gross Liabilities

Increase/ Decrease in
Net Liabilities

Mortality and Morbidity
+10% i.e. 110% of NALM 2006 - 08 9.19% 8.22%

-10% i.e. 90% of NALM 2006-08 -9.20% -8.225

Investment Same as the results for Discount Rate provided below

Expenses +10% i.e. 110% of Valuation assumptions 0.79% 1.77%

-10% i.e. 90% of Valuation assumptions -0.79% -1.77%

Discount Rate

+1% i.e. 7% for year ended 16.07.2018,
6.7% for the year ended 15.07.2017

-1.18% -1.18%

-1% i.e. 5% for year ended 16.07.2018,
4.7% for the year ended 15.07.2017

1.21% 1.21%

79

g]zgn nfO{km OG:of]/]G; sDkgL lnld6]8

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&$÷)&%

41.4 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the other party by failing to discharge an
obligation.

The following policies and procedures are in place to mitigate the Company’s exposure to credit risk:
•	 Net exposure limits are set on the basis of directives of Beema Samiti for each type of investments.
•	 Reinsurance is placed with counterparty that has a good credit rating. At each reporting date, management performs an

assessment of creditworthiness of reinsurer and updates the reinsurance purchase strategy, ascertaining suitable allowance for